

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KENNETH HARTLEY,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC04-1387

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA
Assistant Attorney
General
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 17 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I. Whether trial counsel was ineffective during the penalty phase of Hartley's capital trial | 21 |
| II. Whether the collateral court erred in denying Hartley's claim of newly discovered evidence..... | 43 |
| III. Whether Hartley's claim of ineffective assistance of collateral counsel is cognizable in these proceedings | 50 |
| CONCLUSION | 51 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 52 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE(S)

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Boyd v. State,</u> 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996) | 39 |
| <u>Cave v. State,</u> 899 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 2005) | 45 |
| <u>Diaz v. State,</u> 945 So.2d 1136 (Fla. 2006) | 48 |
| <u>Farina v. State,</u> 937 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2006) | 46 |
| <u>Foster v. State,</u> 810 So.2d 910 (Fla. 2002) | 51 |
| <u>Guzman v. State,</u> 941 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 2006) | 47 |
| <u>Hartley v. Florida,</u> 522 U.S. 825 (1997) | 6 |
| <u>Hartley v. State,</u> 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996) | 3,5,39 |
| <u>King v. State,</u> 808 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 2002) | 51 |
| <u>Kokal v. State,</u> 901 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2005) | 51 |
| <u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 698 So.2d 247 (Fla. 1996) | 50 |
| <u>Nelson v. State,</u> 875 So.2d 579 (Fla. 2004) | 27,35 |
| <u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So.2d 917 (Fla. 2001) | 28 |
| <u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1998) | 46 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1991) | 46 |
| <u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998) | 22 |
| <u>Sims v. State,</u> 750 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1999) | 44 |
| <u>Sochor v. State,</u> 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004) | 23 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) | 22 |
| <u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 792 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2001) | 51 |
| <u>Zack v. State,</u> 911 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 2005) | 51 |
